

**TIBCO**  
**Accessibility Conformance Report**  
**WCAG Edition**  
**(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4Rev)**

**Name of Product/Version:** TIBCO EBX® Add-ons 4.5.21

**Date:** 2024-06-03

**Product Description:**

The TIBCO EBX Add-ons augment the TIBCO EBX master data management platform. Some of the additional tools and capabilities provided by the add-ons allow users to:

- visualize their data and data structure.
- draw key insights from data and measure performance using analytics.
- manage, version, and associate digital assets with master data.
- leverage data deduplication to locate and correct inaccurate data.
- exchange data between TIBCO EBX and outside data sources.

In addition to a standard web application, users can access the above mentioned features from their mobile devices.

**EBX Go**

Designed to meet today's fast-paced, on-the-go business demands, the TIBCO EBX(TM) GO for Android allows users to search, filter, access and share data from anywhere on their mobile device.

Additionally, users can accept and reject workflow items.

**Contact Information:**

<https://support.tibco.com>

**Evaluation Methods Used:**

Manual test with Screen reader tool for testing the accessibility of web pages: NVDA

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes)
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>	Level A (Yes ) Level AA (Yes)

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Does Not Support	

<a href="#"><b>2.1.1 Keyboard</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</b></a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.4.2 Page Titled</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.4.3 Focus Order</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</b></a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</b></a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>2.5.3 Label in Name</b></a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.5.4 Motion Actuation</b></a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>3.1.1 Language of Page</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>3.2.1 On Focus</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>3.2.2 On Input</b></a>	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>3.3.1 Error Identification</b></a> (Level A)	Supports	
<a href="#"><b>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>4.1.1 Parsing</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</b></a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#"><b>1.2.4 Captions (Live)</b></a> (Level AA)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#"><b>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</b></a> (Level AA)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#"><b>1.3.4 Orientation</b></a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Does Not Support	
<a href="#"><b>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</b></a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	Standard HTML attributes are used, such as 'alt' and 'title'.
<a href="#"><b>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</b></a> (Level AA)	Supports	

<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	The only identified animation is the Waiting spinner.
<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not Evaluated	
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Supports	Color and contrast settings for TIBCO EBX Add-ons is possible using TIBCO EBX administration section. In this administration section, TIBCO EBX allows to configure some colors, without limitations on the color range.
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Supports	Not tested but we follow HTML standards for forms.
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Partially Supports	

**Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Notes:

<https://confluence.tibco.com//display/EBXENG>List+of+WCAG+2.0+rules+applicable+for+EBX>

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Supports	
<a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No multimedia presentation in TIBCO EBX Add-ons features.
<a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.3.6 Identify Purpose</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	No server-side image map.
<a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	No server-side image map.
<a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA)	Does Not Support	

<a href="#"><b>1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</b></a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.2.3 No Timing</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>2.2.4 Interruptions</b></a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>2.2.5 Re-authenticating</b></a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	No applets or plug-ins are provided.
<a href="#"><b>2.2.6 Timeouts</b></a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>2.3.2 Three Flashes</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>2.3.3 Animation from Interactions</b></a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>2.4.8 Location</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>2.4.10 Section Headings</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>2.5.5 Target Size</b></a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</b></a> (Level AAA 2.1 only)	Not Applicable	Same as for TIBCO EBX VPAT. The UI is managed by TIBCO EBX core product
<a href="#"><b>3.1.3 Unusual Words</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>3.1.4 Abbreviations</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>3.1.5 Reading Level</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>3.1.6 Pronunciation</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>3.2.5 Change on Request</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	
<a href="#"><b>3.3.5 Help</b></a> (Level AAA)	Partially Supports	
<a href="#"><b>3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</b></a> (Level AAA)	Not Applicable	

## Legal Disclaimer Cloud Software Group, Inc.

*Cloud Software Group, Inc. and the Cloud Software Group logo are either trademarks or registered trademarks of Cloud Software Group, Inc. in the United States and/or other countries. A list of Cloud Software Group's trademarks and trademark guidelines is available at <https://www.cloud.com/legal>. All other product and company names and marks mentioned in this document are the property of their respective owners and are mentioned for identification purposes only. Please refer to Cloud Software Group's Third Party Trademark Notices ( <https://www.cloud.com/legal>) for more information.*

*This information is true and correct to the best of our knowledge as of the date printed on the front page of this document; is supplied for customer evaluation purposes only; and is subject to change without notice. The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding a person's ability to comply with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of the customer and its users. However, should you notice any issues, please report these to us so that they can be proactively addressed.*

*Rest assured the organization is working on improving accessibility of applications by performing regular audits being carried out and including accessibility as core practice in our development processes.*

*Copyright ©2024. Cloud Software Group, Inc. All Rights Reserved.*